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Foreword  from the  Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Education  

 

The Ministry of Education seeks to continuously improve the quality of education offered the 

education system in St. Vincent and the Grenadines. In view of this aim, we are happy to share this 

Annual Statistical Digest with our respective stakeholders and partners as a means of celebrating 

our advancements and redoubling our efforts to improve those areas which need to be revamped. It 

is only through the use of our data sets that sound evidence based decisions can be supported, 

whether locally or in negotiations with donor agencies. Hence we seek to ensure that our 

mechanisms for data capture, processing and analysis are continuously improved. 

At this time, I pause to express my heartfelt appreciation to the hard working members of the 

Ministry of Education who work tirelessly in fulfilling the mandate of improving the quality of 

service offered to all persons within the nation. Let us all continue to work together as the united 

team in ensuring the well rounded development of our chilÄÒÅÎȭÓ ÆÕÔÕÒÅȢ 

 

 

 

Honourable Girlyn Miguel 
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Education 
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Executive Summary  
 

The Digest of Annual Statistics is produced by the Planning and Research Units within the Ministry 

of Education in St. Vincent and the Grenadines with assistance from the other departments within 

the Ministry of Education. The data shown is reflective of the period 1995-1996 to 2011-2012. The 

production of this document provides the basis for the analysis of previous trends, the current 

situation and establishes the platform from which future projections can be made.  The 2012 

Education Statistical Digest assists in filling the void created since 2004 when the last issue was 

prepared. 

The Ministry of Education has divided the country into eleven (11) districts based on geographic 

location.  Hence, the Statistical Digest seeks to summarize trends in the Education System by 

exploring trends at the national, district, school and gender levels with specific focus on educational 

expenditure, teacher qualifications, pupil enrolment and performance.  

A synopsis of the figures indicates that there is a decreasing enrolment at the primary level from 

21,997 in 1995-1996 to 13,811 in 2011-2012. This reduction may be partially attributed to a -2.3% 

decrease in population between 1991 and 20011. At the secondary level, there was an increase in 

enrolment from 7,689 in 1995-1996 to 12,026 in 2007-2008 and a decrease to 10,419 in 2011-

2012. The increased enrolment in the period 2005 to 2010 can be attributed to the introduction of 

Universal Access to Secondary Education. Consequently the termination of the senior school system 

in 2005 resulted in the increased transitioning of pupils into the secondary cycle. Hence, there was 

a resulting rapid increase in enrolment until 2010, when the new entrants completed their fifth 

form education. 

     

 

                                                           
1
 Population and Housing Census Report. 
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Introduction  
 

In accordance with the mandate conferred upon the Education Planning Unit by the Ministry of 

Education (MOE), the long overdue 2012 statistical Digest has come to fruition. This digest contains 

important data that will assist policy makers, educators and other stakeholders to make informed 

decisions relating to aspects of the education system in St. Vincent and the Grenadines (SVG).  

The Ministry has been working under challenging circumstances to lift the quality of education at all 

levels. Teacher training and professional development continue to be given top priority. Education has 

consistently received between 18-20% of the national budgetary allocations annually with the primary 

sector afforded the largest share of that budget. The government through its education policy dubbed 

Ψ¢ƘŜ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ wŜǾƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΩ Ƙŀǎ ƛƴǾested over in a billion Eastern Caribbean Dollars since 2002 to raise 

the standard of the entire education system. The government is in full support of the Education for All 

(EFA) and SVG was able to achieve universal access to secondary education in September, 2005 having 

already achieved it at the primary level decades before. The focus is now on achieving universal access 

at the pre-primary level. To this end, nine early childhood centres were established by the government 

in 2009 marking the beginning of public provision of early childhood education in the state.   

The use of digital technologies in the classroom to improve the quality of the teaching and learning 

ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǎ ǘƻ ōŜ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ƛǘǎ ΨhƴŜ bŜǘōƻƻƪ ǇŜǊ /ƘƛƭŘ LƴƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜΩ Ƙŀǎ 

distributed approximately fifteen thousand netbooks to students in the primary level from Grades Two 

to Six and to all first formers at the secondary level.  All educational institutions in the State now have 24 

-hour access to broadband wireless internet. The SVGeNet portal has been commissioned and is now 

being populated with data. This portal will help to improve the speed in which data are shared between 

the MOE and educational institutions. 

The publication of this digest is therefore timely as the MOE moves to make data more readily available 

to those in need of such. The provision of accurate and timely data will make planning for education 

development and research in education less taxing. We urge you to make good use of this statistical 

digest. 
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Figure 1 Location of Primary Schools in St. Vincent & the Grenadines  
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Figure 2 Location of Primary Schools in St. V incent and the Grenadines Enlarged  
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Figure 3 Location of Primary Schools in the Grenadines Enlarged  
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Figure 4 Location of Secondary Schools in St. Vincent and the Grenadines  
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Figure 5 Location of Secondary schools in St. Vincent and the Grenadines by District  
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Figure 6 Location of Secondary Schools in the Grenadines Enlarged  
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List of Schools in St. Vincent and the Grenadines by Level and District  

 

 Early Childhood Centres   Primary   Secondary 
DISTRICT 1 

1 Fancy Pre-School 1 Fancy  Government 1 Sandy Bay Secondary 

2 Precious Jewels Pre-School 2 Owia Government   

3 Sandy Pearl Pre-School 3 Sandy Bay Government   

4 Owia Government Early Childhood Centre 4 Tourama Government   
5 Sunshine Pre-School     

DISTRICT 2 

6 Stars Pre-School 5 Langley Park Government 2 Georgetown Secondary 

7 Georgetown Methodist Pre-School 6 Georgetown Government   

8 Georgetown Pre-School 7 Dickson Methodist   

9 Langley Park Government Early Childhood 
Centre 

    

DISTRICT 3 

10 New life Ministries Pre-School 8 South Rivers Methodist 3 George Stephens Senior 
Secondary 

11 New Grounds Methodist Pre-School 9 Pamelus Burke Primary 4 North Union Secondary 

12 !ÕÎÔÉÅ Ȱ"ȱ 0ÒÅ-School 10 Park Hill Government   

13 Precious Treasures Pre-School 11 Diamond Government   

14 East Field Pre-School 12 Colonaire Government   

15 Byesave Toddlers & Pre-School 13 New  Grounds Primary   

16 'ÁÉÌȭÓ 0ÒÅ-School     

17 South Rivers Pre-School     

18 Park Hill Evangelical Pre-School     

19 Sunny Hill Pre-School     

20 Christopher Bernard Pre-School     
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 Early Childhood Centres   Primary   Secondary 
DISTRICT 4 

21 Greggs Pre-School 14 Greggs Government  5 Adelphi Secondary School 
22 Deliverance Baptist Pre-School 15 Lauders Primary   
23 Biabou Pre-School 16 Lowmans Windward Anglican   
24 Argyle Government Early Childhood Centre 17 New Prospect Primary   
25 Lowmans Windward RC Pre-School 18 Biabou Methodist   
  19 Argyle Primary   

DISTRICT 5 
26 Guiding Light Pre-School 20 Cane End Government  6 Emmanuel high School 

Mesopotamia 
27 Mespo Methodist Day Nursery & Pre-

School 
21 Evesham Government 7 3ÔȢ *ÏÓÅÐÈȭÓ #ÏÎÖÅÎÔ -ÁÒÒÉÁÑÕÁ 

28 First Impression Pre-School 22 Marriaqua Government 8 Mountain View Adventist 
Academy 

29 Miriam Edwards Pre-School 23 Richland Park Government   
30 Marriaqua Government Early Childhood 

Centre 
24 Richland Park Seventh Day 

Adventist 
  

31 Cane End Government Early Childhood 
Centre 

    

DISTRICT 6 
32 Caring Hands Pre-School 25 Brighton Methodist 9 West St. George Secondary 
33 Gomea Methodist Day Nursery & Pre-

School 
26 Stubbs Government 10 St. Clair Dacon Secondary 

34 Glad  Tidings Pre-School Gomea 27 Calliaqua Anglican   
35 Belmont Methodist Pre-School 28 Sion Hill Government   
36 Prime Time Day Nursery & Pre-School 29 Gomea Methodist   
37 JEMS Day Care & Pre-School 30 Belmont Government   
38 Nazarene Pre-School 31 Belair Government   
39 Tender Care Pre-School 32 Fair Hall Primary   
40 Little Learners Pre-School 33 Calder Government   
41 Discovery Pre-School 34 Sugar Mill Academy   
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 Early Childhood Centres   Primary   Secondary 

DISTRICT 6  CONTINUED 
42 Head Start Pre-School 35 Summit School   
43 Calliaqua Pre-School     
44 New Calliaqua Day Nursery & Pre-School     
45 Quality Care Day Nursery & Pre-School     
46 Tiny Tots Pre-School     
47 Stubbs Day Nursery & Pre-School     
48 Fair Hall Government  Early Childhood 

Centre 
    

DISTRICT 7 
49 Glad Tidings Pre-School, Kingstown 36 Kingstown Preparatory 11 "ÉÓÈÏÐȭÓ #ÏÌÌÅÇÅȟ +ÉÎÇÓÔÏ×Î 

50 Vinsave Day Nursery & Pre-School 37 Kingstown Anglican  12 Dr. JP Eustace Memorial 

51 Salvation Army Day Nursery & Pre-School 38 Kingstown Government 13 'ÉÒÌÓȭ (ÉÇÈ 3ÃÈÏÏÌ 

52 Kingstown Day Nursery & Pre-School 39 Lodge Village Government  14 Intermediate High School 

53 Kingstown Methodist Day Nursery & Pre-
School 

40 Dorsetshire Hill Government 15 3ÔȢ *ÏÓÅÐÈȭÓ Convent, Kingstown 

54 Evangelical Pre-School 41 C.W. Prescod Primary 16 3ÔȢ -ÁÒÔÉÎȭÓ 3ÅÃÏÎÄÁÒÙ 

55 Happy Days Day Nursery & Pre-School 42 3ÔȢ -ÁÒÙȭÓ 2ÏÍÁÎ #ÁÔÈÏÌÉÃ 17 St. Vincent Grammar School 

56 Level Garden Day Nursery & Pre-School 43 Windsor Primary 18 Thomas Saunders Secondary 

57 YWCA Day Nursery & Pre-School 44 Petersville Primary   

58 Hill Top Pre-School 

  
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

17 
 

 Early Childhood Centres   Primary   Secondary 
DISTRICT 7 CONTINUED 

59 Auntie  Nicole Day Nursery & Pre-School     
60 Auntie "ÅÒÎÉÅȭÓ 0ÒÅ-School     
61 New Testament Church of God Pre-

School, Liberty Lodge 
    

62 Green Hill Evangelical Preschool     
63 Bless Us Day Nursery & Pre-School     
64 Imani Day Nursery & Pre-School      
65 Faith Temple Pre-School     
66 Mulberry Bush Day Nursery & Pre-School     
67 0ÁÓÔÏÒ "ÕÔÅȭÓ -ÅÍÏÒÉÁÌ 0ÒÅ-School     
68 New testament Church of God, Wilson 

Hill  
    

69 Williams Day Nursery & Pre-School     
70 Seales Pre-School     
71 Joyce Day Care     
72 Rockies Pre-School     
73 Elizabeth Browne Day Nursery & Pre-

School 
    

74 Tiny Treasures Day Nursery & Pre-School     
75 Ross Castle Play Group     
76 Edinboro Early Childhood Centre     
77 Maranda Pre-School Services     
78 Little Angels Day Nursery & Pre-School     
79 Rainbow Unique Day Nursery & Pre-

School 
    

80 Sunny Side  Pre-School & Day Care Centre     
81 Tweedist to Tots Day Nursery & Pre-

School 
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 Early Childhood Centres   Primary   Secondary 

DISTRICT 8 
82 Questelles Christian Centre Pre-School 45 Questelles Government 19 Bethel High School 
83 !ÕÎÔÙ 3ÁÎÄÒÁȭÓ ,ÅÁÒÎÉÎÇ #ÅÎÔÒÅ 46 Clare Valley Pre-School   
84 *ÕÄÙȭÓ $ÁÙ #ÁÒÅ ÁÎÄ 0ÒÅ-School 47 Lowmans Leeward Anglican   
85 Green Valley Pre-School 48 Buccament Government   
86 No.1 Care for Kids     
87 Little Flower Pre-School     
88 Nightingale Pre-School     
89 Ryan Pre-School     
90 Community Christian Pre-School     
91 Chatoyer Pre-School     
92 Clare Valley Community Pre-School     
93 Sure Start     
94 Aunty Ȱ-Ȣ/ȱ 0ÒÅ-School     

DISTRICT 9 
95 Layou Methodist Pre-School 49 Layou Government 20 Buccament Bay Secondary 
96 Layou Vinsave Day Care & Pre-School 50 Leeward District Seventh Day 

Adventist 
21 Central Leeward Secondary 

97 St. Patrick Anglican Pre-School 51 Barrouallie Anglican   

98 Happy  Learners Pre-School 52 Barrouallie Government   
99 Glebe Pre-School     
100 Unique Day Nursery & Pre-School     
101 Wesleyan Holiness Pre School     
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DISTRICT 10 

102 Rose Hall Pre-School 53 Spring Village Methodist  22 Troumaca Secondary 

103 Theodora Mc. Kenzie Pre-School 54 West Wood Methodist 23 Petit Bordel Secondary School 

104 Fitz Hughes Pre-School 55 Troumaca Government   

105 Bethel Pre-School 56 Rose Hall Government   

106 Chateaubelair Red Cross Pre-School 57 Chateaubelair Methodist   

107 Cyril Adams Methodist Pre-School  58 Fitz Hughes Government   

108 Troumaca Day Care     

109 Brother Bess Pre-School      

110 Troumaca Government Early Childhood 
Centre 

    

111 Spring Village Methodist Pre-School     

112 Church of God of Mission Pre-School     

DISTRICT 11 
113 Evangelical Pre-School 59 Bequia Anglican Primary 24 Bequia Community High 

114 'ÌÅÎȭÓ 0ÒÅ-School 60 Paget Farm Government 25 Bequia Seventh Day Adventist 

115 Roman Catholic Pre-School 61 Bequia Seventh Day Adventist 
Primary 

26 Union Island Secondary 

116 Bequia Anglican Primary Early Childhood 
Centre 

62 Paradise Primary   

117 #ÉÎÄÅÒȭÓ #ÒÅÁÔÉÖÅ .ÅÓÔ 0ÒÅ-School 63 Mayreau Primary   

118 Precious Jewels Pre-School 64 Mustique Primary   

119 Clifton Pre-School 65 Canouan Government   

120 Canouan Kindergarten Pre-School 66 Pelican Primary   

121 Mustique Pre-School 67 Stephanie Browne Primary   

  68 Mary Hutchinson Primary   

THE END 
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Primary Education  
 

In St. Vincent and the Grenadines there are currently sixty eight (68) primary institutions of which 

58 are public. Prior to 2005, pupils entered the primary cycle at age 5 and exited at age 15.  At age 

11, students who successfully completed the Common Entrance Examination, transitioned to the 

secondary cycle. Those who were unsuccessful would subsequently gain entry into the secondary 

education system at Form 2, up on passing the School Leaving Examination.  However, the 

introduction of  Universal Access to Secondary Education precipitated the termination of the Senior 

School System at the primary level in 2005. 

 Since 1995 there has been a continuous decline in enrolment from 21997 to 13811 in 2012. This is 

reflective of similar trends in the wider population which also experienced a decline between 1991 

and 20012.  A closer examination of the enrolment distribution reflects that the urban institutions 

have higher enrolment levels than their rural counterparts. This has created overcrowding in most 

of the primary schools in and around Kingstown whiles at the same time many of the primary 

schools in the rural areas are under populated.  

 

 

                                                           
2 Population and Housing Census Report 2001. 
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Figure 7 Location of Primary Sch ools in St. Vincent   
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Figure 8 Location of Primary Schools in the Grenadines  
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Table 1  Expenditure at Current Prices for Primary Level Education, 1995/96 to 2011/12  

Year Enrolment  
Unit Expenditure  Total Expenditure  

Per Pupil (EC$) in Millions (EC$)  

1995/96  22149 978 21,659,495 

1996/97  21628 1,081 23,387,885 

1997/98  21347 1,176 25,097,181 

1998/99  20948 1,264 26,480,274 

1999/00  20530 1,338 27,470,943 

2000/01  20089 1,356 27,237,989 

2001/02  19893 1,412 28,097,686 

2002/03  19279 1,452 28,000,385 

2003/04  18302 1,614 29,546,934 

2004/05  17288 1,725 29,828,689 

2005/06  15595 1,952 30,444,702 

2006/07  15728 2,063 32,442,980 

2007/08  14588 2,376 34,662,170 

2008/09  14941 2,413 36,049,447 

2009/10  13712 2,528 34,662,170 

2010/11  13363 2,751 36,765,916 

2011/12  13811 2805 38,748,970 
                                                 N.B 2012 is the budgeted figure  while the others are the actual expenditures .
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Table 2 Percentage Share of Girls in Total Enrolment in Primary Schools, 1995/96to 2011/12  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Table 3  Total Student Leavers at the Primary School Level, 2009 -2012  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year Enrolment  Number of Girls  % of Girls  
1995/96  21997 10462 48 
1996/97  22284 10550 47 
1997/98  22150 10544 48 
1998/99  21723 10320 48 

1999/00  21333 10096 47 

2000/01  20903 9949 48 

2001/02  20803 9864 47 

2002/03  20147 9566 47 

2003/04  18743 8848 47 

2004/05  17751 8365 47 

2005/06  16063 7733 48 

2006/07  15747 7585 48 

2007/08  15463 7340 47 

2008/09  14889 7112 48 
2009/10  14534 7037 48 
2010/11  13363 6509 49 
2011/12  13811 6697 48 

Year Enrolment  Dropouts  
Transfers 
out  Others 

Total 
Number  % 

      
of St. 
Vincent    

of 
Leavers 

Leaver 
Rate 

2009/10  14534 94     94 0.6 

2010/11  13363 33     33 0.2 

2011/12  13811 51     51 0.4 
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Table 4 Male Leavers at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

 
 

Year Enrolment  Dropouts  
Transfers 
out  Others 

Total 
Number  % 

      
of St. 
Vincent    

of 
Leavers 

Leaver 
Rate 

2009/10  7497 60     60 0.8 

2010/11  6854 18     18 0.3 

2011/12  7114 31     31 0.4 
 

 
 
 
 

Table 5 Female Leavers at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

Year Enrolment  Dropouts  
Transfers 
out  Others 

Total 
Number  % 

      
of St. 
Vincent    

of 
Leavers 

Leaver 
Rate 

2009/10  7037 34     34 0.5 

2010/11  6509 15     15 0.2 

2011/12  6697 20     20 0.3 
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Table 6 Total Number of Dropouts at the Primary School Level by Grade, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

 
 

Table 7 Number of Male Dropouts at the Primary School Level by Grade, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

 
 

Table 8 Number of Female Dropouts at the Primary School Level by Grade, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

Year 
Dropouts by Grade  Total  % 

K G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 
Dropout

s 
Dropout

s 

2009/10  8 2 3 5 4 6 6       34 0.5 

2010/11  2 1 0 4 1 4 3       15 0.2 

2011/12  0 3 3 1 4 4 5       20 0.3 

Year 
Dropouts by Grade  Total  % 

K G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 Dropouts  Dropouts  

2009/10  22 6 8 11 11 16 20       94 0.6 

2010/11  3 2 0 4 4 6 14       33 0.2 

2011/12  1 5 8 8 10 9 10       51 0.4 

Year 
Dropouts by Grade  Total  % 

K G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 Dropouts  Dropouts  

2009/10  14 4 5 6 7 10 14       60 0.8 

2010/11  1 1 0 0 3 2 11       18 0.3 

2011/12  1 2 5 7 6 5 5       31 0.4 
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Table 9 Number of Repeaters at the Primary School Level by Grade and Gender, 2011/12  

Year Repeaters by Grade Total  % 

  K G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 Repeaters Repeaters 

Male 77 52 58 65 74 47 57 430 6.3 

Female 40 19 21 42 27 22 76 247 3.8 

Total  117 71 79 107 101 69 133 677 5.1 

 

 

Table 10 Total Repetition Rates at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

Year Total  Total  Repetition  
  Enrolment  Repeaters Rate 

2009/10  14534 734 0.05 

2010/11  13363 639 0.04 

2011/12  13811 677 0.05 
 
 

Table 11 Percentage Share of Female Repeaters at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

 

Year 
Total  Female % Female 

Repeaters Repeaters Repeaters 

2009/10  734 265 36.1 

2010/11  639 228 35.7 

2011/12  677 247 36.5 
 
 

Table 12 Male Repetition Rates at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

2009/10  7497 469 6.0 

2010/11  6854 411 5.5 

2011/12  7114 430 6.3 
 
 

Table 13 Female Repetition Rates at the Primary School Level, 2009/10 to 2011/12  

2009/10  7037 265 3.7 
2010/11  6509 228 3.2 

2011/12  6697 247 3.8 
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Table 14 Percentage of Repeaters by District at the Primary School Level, 2011/12  

 

District 1 Enrolment  Total Repeaters  % Repeaters 

Fancy  Government 65  2 3.1 

Owia  Government 136  6 4.4 

Sandy  Bay  Government 306  1 0.3 

Tourama  Government 77  6 7.8 

Total for District One  584  15 2.6 

District 2  Enrolment  Total Repeaters  % Repeaters 

Langley Park 
Government 175  18 10.3 
Georgetown 
Government 372  13 3.5 

Dickson  Methodist 53  2 3.8 

Total for District Two  600  33 5.5 

District 3  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters % Repeaters 

South  Rivers  Methodist 190  3 1.6 
Pamelus Burke Primary  192  5 2.6 
Park  Hill  Government 155  9 5.8 
Diamond  Government 127  8 6.3 
Colonarie  Government 92  4 4.3 

New  Grounds Primary 240  0 0.0 

Total for District 
Three  996 29 2.9 

District 4  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters % Repeaters 

Greggs  Government 146  10 6.8 
Lauders  Primary 144  7 4.9 
Lowmans  Windward  
Anglican 

123  11 
8.9 

New  Prospect  Primary 43  2 4.7 
Biabou  Methodist 162  8 4.9 

Argyle  Primary 116  2 1.7 

Total for District 
Four  734  40 5.4 
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Table 15 Percentage of Repeaters by District at the Primary School Level, 2011/12 (Continued)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

District 7  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Kingstown  Preparatory 949  7 0.7 

Kingstown  Anglican 659  47 7.1 

Kingstown  Government 506  0 0.0 

Lodge Village Government 369  25 6.8 

Dorsetshire Hill Government  68  19 27.9 

C. W.  Prescod  Primary 744  41 5.5 

St. Mary's  Roman  Catholic 543 6 1.1 

Windsor  Primary 122 0 0.0 

Petersville Primary 258 6 2.3 

Total for District Seven  4,218  151  3.6 
 

 

District 5  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Cane  End  Government 133  12 9.0 

Evesham  Methodist 94  1 1.1 

Marriaqua  Government 268  8 3.0 

Richland  Park  Government 237  10 4.2 

Richland  Park Seventh Day 
Adventist 

131  0 0.0 

Total District Five  863  31 3.6 

District 6  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Stubbs Government 254  34 13.4 

Brighton  Methodist 255  6 2.4 

Calliaqua  Anglican 265  3 1.1 

Fairhall Primary 185  11 5.9 

Sion  Hill  Government 219  27 12.3 

Gomea  Methodist 167  18 10.8 

Belmont  Government 202  2 1.0 

Belair  Government 179  32 17.9 

Calder Government 61  6 9.8 

Sugar Mill Academy 79  0 0.0 

Summit School 8  0 0.0 

Total for District Six  1,874  139 7.4 
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Table 16 Percentage of Repeaters by District at the Primary School Level, 2011/12 (Continued)  

District 8  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Questelles  Government 294  21 7.1 

Clare Valley Government 180  9 5.0 

Lowmans  Leeward  Anglican 476  66 13.9 

Buccament  Government 174  16 9.2 

Total for District Eight  1,124  112  10.0 
 

 

District 9  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Layou  Government 266  8 3.0 
Leeward District Seventh Day 
Adventist 124 8 6.5 
Barrouallie Anglican 281  5 1.8 

Barrouallie Government 303  27 8.9 

Total District Nine  974  48 4.9 
 

 

District 10  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Spring Village Methodist 96  6 6.25 
West  Wood  Methodist 61  0 0.0 
Troumaca  Government 192  23 12.0 
Rose  Hall  Government 125  0 0.0 
Chateaubelair  Methodist 270  0 0.0 

Fitz  Hughes  Government 149  0 0.0 

Total for District Ten  893  29  3.2 
 

 

District 11  Enrolment  
Total 

Repeaters 
% 

Repeaters 

Bequia Anglican  Primary 244  22 9.0 
Paget  Farm  Government 109 2 1.8 
Bequia Seventh Day Adventist 
Primary 100  6 6.0 
Paradise Primary 47 1 2.1 
Mayreau  Government 29  1 3.4 
Mustique  Primary 29  2 6.9 
Canouan  Government 146  5 3.4 
Stephanie Browne Primary    120  11 9.2 

Mary Hutchinson Primary    127  0 0.0 

Total for District Eleven  951  50  5.3 
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Table 17 Primary Schools Ranked According to Size (Enrolment), 2011/12  

Schools with < 100 Pupils  Enrolment  
 

Schools with 100 to 199 Pupils  Enrolment  
Bequia Seventh Day Adventist 
Primary 100 

 

Pamelus Burke Primary  
192  

Spring Village Methodist 96 
 

Troumaca  Government 192  
Colonarie  Government 92 

 
South  Rivers  Methodist 190  

 Evesham  Methodist 94 
 

Fairhall Primary 185 
Sugar Mill Academy 79 

 
Clare Valley Government 180  

Tourama  Government 77 
 

Belair  Government 179  
Dorsetshire Hill Government  68 

 
Langley Park Government 175  

Fancy  Government 65 
 

Buccament  Government 174  
Calder Government 61 

 
Gomea  Methodist 167  

West  Wood  Methodist 61 
 

Biabou  Methodist 162  
Dickson  Methodist 53 

 
Park  Hill  Government 155  

Paradise Primary 47 
 

Fitz  Hughes  Government 149  
New  Prospect  Primary 43 

 
Greggs  Government 146  

Mayreau  Government 29 
 

Canouan  Government 146  
Mustique  Primary 29 

 
Lauders  Primary 144  

Summit School 8 
 

Owia  Government 136  

Average Enrolment  61 
 

Diamond  Government 127  

   
Mary Hutchinson Primary    127  

   
Rose  Hall  Government 125  

   

Leeward District Seventh Day 
Adventist 124  

   
Lowmans  Windward  Anglican 123  

   
Windsor  Primary 122  

   
Stephanie Browne Primary    120  

   
Argyle  Primary 116  

   
Paget  Farm  Government 109  

   
Average Enrolment  151 
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Table 18 Primary Schools Ranked According to Size (Enrolment), 2011/12 (Continued)  

 
 

Schools with 200 to 299 
Pupils  Enrolment  

 

Schools with 300 to 399 
Pupils  Enrolment  

 Questelles  Government 294  
 

Georgetown Government 372  
 Barrouallie Anglican 281  

 
Lodge Village Government 369  

 Chateaubelair  Methodist 270 
 

Sandy  Bay  Government 306  
 Layou  Government 266  

 
Barrouallie Government 303  

 Calliaqua  Anglican 265  
 

Average Enrolment  338 
 Petersville Primary 258  

 
 

  Brighton  Methodist 255 
 

 
  

Stubbs Government 254  
 

Schools with 400 to 499 
Pupils  Enrolment  

 

Bequia Anglican  Primary 244  
 

Lowmans  Leeward  
Anglican 476 

 New  Grounds Primary 240 
 

Average Enrolment  476 
 Sion  Hill  Government 219  

 
 

  Belmont  Government 202  
 

 
  Average Enrolment  254 

 
 

   
 
 

Schools with 500 to 599 
Pupils  

Enrolment  

 

Schools with 600 to 699 
Pupils  

Enrolment  

St. Mary's  Roman  Catholic 543  
 

Kingstown  Anglican 659 

Kingstown  Government 506  
 

Average Enrolment    

Average Enrolment  525 
   

     

     Schools with 700 to 799 
Pupils  Enrolment  

 

Schools with 800 or more 
Pupils  Enrolment  

C. W.  Prescod  Primary 744 
 

Kingstown  Preparatory 949 

Average Enrolment  744 
 

Average Enrolment  949 
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Table 19 Primary Schools Ranked According to Size (Enrolment) Within Districts, 2011/12  

 

District 1  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls    District 4  

Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

Sandy  Bay  Government 306  153    Biabou  Methodist 162  81  
Owia  Government 136  67    Greggs  Government 146  57  

Tourama  Government 77  40    Lauders  Primary 144  69  

Fancy  Government 65  35    
Lowmans  Windward  
Anglican 123  63  

Average Enrolment  146 74   Argyle  Primary 116  59  

   
  New  Prospect  Primary 43  19  

   
  Average Enrolment  122  58  

 
 

District 2  
Enrolment  

Total 
Girls    

District 5  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

Georgetown Government 372  187    Cane  End  Government 133 67 
Langley Park Government 175  94    Evesham  Methodist 94  47 
Dickson  Methodist 53  29  

 
Marriaqua  Government 268  119  

Average Enrolment  200 103 
 

Richland  Park  Government 237  113  

    

Richland  Park Seventh Day 
Adventist 131  62  

    
Average Enrolment  173 82 

 
 
 

District 3  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

 

District 6  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

New  Grounds Primary 240  114  
 

Calliaqua  Anglican 265 127 

Pamelus Burke Primary  192  93  
 

Brighton  Methodist 255 129 

South  Rivers  Methodist 190  72  
 

Stubbs Government 254  118  

Park  Hill  Government 155  76  
 

Sion  Hill  Government 219  90  

Diamond  Government 127  65  
 

Belmont  Government 202  108  

Colonarie  Government 92  45  
 

Fairhall Primary 185  81  

Average Enrolment  166 78 
 

Belair  Government 179  86  

    
Gomea  Methodist 167  79  

    
Sugar Mill Academy 79  35  

    
Calder Government 61  33  

    
Summit School 8  6  

    
Average Enrolment  170  81  
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Table 20 Primary Schools Ranked According to Size (Enrolment) Within Districts, 2011/12 Continued  

 

       

District 7  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

 
District 8  Enrolment  

Total 
Girls  

Kingstown  Preparatory 949  485  
 

Lowmans  Leeward  
Anglican 476 226 

C. W.  Prescod  Primary 744 321 
 

Questelles  Government 294 133 

Kingstown  Anglican 659  329  
 

Clare Valley Government 180  106  

St. Mary's  Roman  Catholic 543  291  
 

Buccament  Government 174  70  

Kingstown  Government 506 226 
 

Average Enrolment  281 134 

Lodge Village Government 369  177  
    

Petersville Primary 258  130  
 

District 10  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

Windsor  Primary 122  64  

 
Chateaubelair  Methodist 270  150  

Dorsetshire Hill Government  68  22  
 

Troumaca  Government 192  91  

Average Enrolment  469 227 
 

Fitz  Hughes  Government 149  71  

    
Rose  Hall  Government 125  49  

District 9  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

 
Spring Village Methodist 96  41  

Barrouallie Government 303  148  
 

West  Wood  Methodist 61 31 

Barrouallie Anglican 281  133  
 

Average Enrolment  149 72 

Layou  Government 266  135  
    Leeward District Seventh Day 

Adventist 124  64  
 

District 11  Enrolment  
Total 
Girls  

Average Enrolment  244 120 
 

Bequia Anglican  Primary 244  125  

    
Canouan  Government 146 78 

    
Mary Hutchinson Primary    127  66  

    
Stephanie Browne Primary    120 54 

    
Paget  Farm  Government 109  55  

    

Bequia Seventh Day 
Adventist Primary 100  63  

    
Paradise Primary 47  15  

    
Mayreau  Government 29  18  

    
Mustique  Primary 29  12  

    
Average Enrolment  106 54 
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Table 21 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12  

 

District One  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 -
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

Fancy  Government 26 3 9 39 4 10 65 7 9 
Owia  Government 46 3 15 90 4 23 136 7 19 
Sandy  Bay  
Government 118 6 20 188 8 24 306 14 22 
Tourama  
Government 29 3 10 48 4 12 77 7 11 

District Total  219 15 15 365 20 18 584 35 17 
 
 
 

 

District Two  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

Langley Park 
Government 72 4 18 103 4 26 175 8 22 
Georgetown 
Government 150 7 21 222 9 25 372 16 23 

Dickson  Methodist 21 3 7 32 4 8 53 7 8 

District Total  243 14 17 357 17 21 600 31 19 
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Table 22 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Three  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

South  Rivers  
Methodist 80 5 16 100 7 14 180 12 15 
Pamelus Burke 
Primary  75 5 15 117 7 17 192 12 16 
Park  Hill  
Government 58 3 19 97 4 24 155 7 22 
Diamond  
Government 57 3 19 70 4 18 127 7 18 
Colonarie  
Government 43 3 14 49 4 12 92 7 13 
New  Grounds 
Primary 101 6 17 139 6 23 240 12 20 

District Total  414 25 17 572 32 18 986 57 17 
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Table 23 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Four  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

Greggs  Government 58 3 19 88 5 18 146 8 18 
Lauders  Primary 64 3 21 80 4 20 144 7 21 
Lowmans  Windward  Anglican 46 3 15 77 4 19 123 7 18 
New  Prospect  Primary 15 3 5 28 4 7 43 7 6 
Biabou  Methodist 67 3 22 95 4 24 162 7 23 
Argyle  Primary 64 3 21 52 4 13 116 7 17 

District Total  314 18 17 420 25 17 734 43 17 

District Five  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

Cane  End  Government 55 3 18 78 5 16 133 8 17 
Evesham  Methodist 34 3 11 60 4 15 94 7 13 
Marriaqua  Government 112 6 19 156 7 22 268 13 21 
Richland  Park  Government 82 6 14 155 8 19 237 14 17 
Richland  Park Seventh Day Adventist 56 3 19 75 4 19 131 7 19 

District Total  339 21 16 524 28 19 863 49 18 
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Table 24 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 

 
 
 

District Six  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size 
(K-9)  

Stubbs Government 102 6 17 152 7 22 254 13 20 
Brighton  Methodist 98 6 16 157 5 31 255 11 23 
Calliaqua  Anglican 112 6 19 153 7 22 265 13 20 
Fairhall Primary 86 4 22 99 5 20 185 9 21 
Sion  Hill  Government 83 5 17 136 6 23 219 11 20 
Gomea  Methodist 61 3 20 106 4 27 167 7 24 
Belmont  Government 85 3 28 117 4 29 202 7 29 
Belair  Government 82 3 27 97 5 19 179 8 22 
Calder Government 19 3 6 42 4 11 61 7 9 
Sugar Mill Academy 39 3 13 40 4 10 79 7 11 
Summit School 0 0 0 8 2 4 8 2 4 

District Total  767 42 18 1107  53 21 1874  95 20 
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Table 25 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Seven  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size (K-
9)  

Kingstown  Preparatory 377 11 34 572 16 36 949 27 35 

Kingstown  Anglican 276 12 23 383 16 24 659 28 24 

Kingstown  Government 194 10 19 312 12 26 506 22 23 

Lodge Village Government 153 9 17 216 8 27 369 17 22 

Dorsetshire Hill Government  21 3 7 47 4 12 68 7 10 

C. W.  Prescod  Primary 333 11 30 411 14 29 744 25 30 

St. Mary's  Roman  Catholic 262 10 26 281 12 23 543 22 25 

Windsor  Primary 61 3 20 61 4 15 122 7 17 

Petersville Primary 131 5 26 127 7 18 258 12 22 

District Total  1808  74 24 2410  93 26 4218  167 25 
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Table 26 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 
 

District Eight  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size (K-
9)  

Questelles  Government 119 6 20 175 8 22 294 14 21 
Clare Valley Government 61 4 15 119 7 17 180 11 16 
Lowmans  Leeward  Anglican 200 9 22 276 10 28 476 19 25 

Buccament  Government 77 4 19 97 5 19 174 9 19 

District Total  457 23 20 667 30 22 1124  53 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Nine  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  
Total 
No. 

Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size (K-
9)  

Layou  Government 101 4 25 165 7 24 266 11 24 
Leeward District Seventh 
Day Adventist 54 3 18 70 4 18 124 7 18 

Barrouallie Anglican 107 6 18 174 8 22 281 14 20 

Barrouallie Government 136 6 23 167 8 21 303 14 22 

District Total  398 19 21 576 27 21 974 46 21 
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Table 27 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

 

District Ten  Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  Total No. 
Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size (K-
9)  

Spring Village Methodist 37 3 12 59 4 15 96 7 14 

West  Wood  Methodist 29 3 10 32 4 8 61 7 9 

Troumaca  Government 87 3 29 105 4 26 192 7 27 

Rose  Hall  Government 35 3 12 90 5 18 125 8 16 

Chateaubelair  Methodist 110 6 18 160 8 20 270 14 19 

Fitz  Hughes  Government 73 4 18 76 4 19 149 8 19 

District Total  371 22 17 522 29 18 893 51 18 
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Table 28 Average Class Size by Grade Level in Primary Schools, 2011/12 Continued  

District Eleven Enrol.  No. of Average Enrol.  No. of Average Total  Total No. 
Ave. 
Class 

Schools K - G2 Classes 
Class 
Size 

 G3 - 
G6 Classes 

Class 
Size Enrolment  

of 
Classes 

Size (K-
9)  

Bequia Anglican  Primary 118 7 17 126 7 18 244 14 17 

Paget  Farm  Government 54 3 18 55 4 13.75 109 7 16 

Bequia Seventh Day 
Adventist Primary 38 3 13 62 4 15.5 100 7 14 

Paradise Primary 24 3 8 23 4 5.75 47 7 7 

Mayreau  Government 13 3 4 16 4 4 29 7 4 

Mustique  Primary 10 3 3 19 4 4.75 29 7 4 

Canouan  Government 62 3 21 84 4 21 146 7 21 

Stephanie Browne 
Primary    63 3 21 57 4 14.25 120 7 17 

Mary Hutchinson 
Primary    56 3 19 71 4 17.75 127 7 18 

District Total  438 31 14 513 39 13 951 70 14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

43 
 

 

 
Table 29 Distribution of Infants, Juniors and Seniors in Primary Schools, 1995/96 to 2011/12  

Year 
Enrolment  Percentage Distribution  

K Grades 1-3 Grades 4-8 Total  Infant  Grades 1-3 Grades 4-8 Total  

1995/96  2742 8431 10976 22149  12.4 38.1 49.6 100 

1996/97  2569 7679 11380 21628  11.9 35.5 52.6 100 

1997/98  2887 7931 10529 21347  13.5 37.2 49.3 100 

1998/99  2723 7985 10238 20946  13.0 38.1 48.9 100 

1999/00  2759 7872 9899 20530  13.4 38.3 48.2 100 

2000/01  2538 8051 9500 20089  12.6 40.1 47.3 100 

2001/02  2479 7852 9562 19893  12.5 39.5 48.1 100 

2002/03  2389 7418 9472 19279  12.4 38.5 49.1 100 

2003/04  2068 7274 8960 18302  11.3 39.7 49.0 100 

2004/05  2197 6637 8454 17288  12.7 38.4 48.9 100 

2005/06  2084 6287 7224 15595  13.4 40.3 46.3 100 

2006/07  2226 6336 7166 15728  14.2 40.3 45.6 100 

2007/08  1972 6185 6431 20164  41.0 59.0 0.0 100 

2008/09  2030 6477 6434 14941  13.6 43.4 43.1 100 

2009/10  2034 6192 6308 14534  14.0 42.6 43.4 100 

2010/11  1758 5551 6054 13363  13.2 41.5 45.3 100 

2011/12  2020 5645 6146 13811  14.6 40.9 44.5 100 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

44 
 

 

 
Table 30 Changes in the Total Number of Students in Primary Schools by Grades, 1995/96 to 2011/12  

Year K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total  

1995/96  2742 2748 2823 2860 2947 2702 2719 1471 1018 22030 

1996/97  2569 2192 2702 2785 2696 2663 2567 1671 1783 21628 

1997/98  2887 2715 2535 2681 2676 2666 2709 1266 1212 21347 

1998/99  2723 2752 2681 2552 2673 2588 2695 1174 1108 20946 

1999/00  2759 2607 2689 2576 2578 2578 2593 1177 973 20530 

2000/01  2538 2688 2625 2738 2568 2511 2532 1008 881 20089 

2001/02  2479 2481 2658 2713 2691 2524 2584 1062 701 19893 

2002/03  2389 2291 2588 2539 2695 2584 2568 920 705 19279 

2003/04  2068 2286 2387 2601 2574 2479 2521 774 612 18302 

2004/05  2197 2057 2254 2326 2557 2370 2886 74 567 17288 

2005/06  2084 2062 2028 2197 2258 2404 2562     15595 

2006/07  2226 2142 2076 2118 2256 2372 2538     15728 

2007/08  1972 2131 2039 2015 1987 2079 2365     14588 

2008/09  2030 2054 2213 2210 2017 2098 2319 
 

  14941 

2009/10  2034 1985 1951 2256 2156 1997 2155     14534 

2010/11  1758 1872 1826 1853 2136 1999 1919     13363 

2011/12  2020 1800 1948 1897 1936 2120 2090     13811 

   Grade discontinued after the introduction of Universal Secondary Education 

   

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

45 
 

 

 
Table 31Changes in the Number of Male Students in Primary Schools by Grades, 1995/96 to 2011/12  

Year K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total  

1995/96  1437 1462 1520 1532 1585 1358 1238 920 512 11564 

1996/97  1284 1193 1442 1505 1418 1423 1174 901 1045 11385 

1997/98  1482 1428 1324 1434 1407 1417 1272 803 648 11215 

1998/99  1436 1416 1402 1339 1455 1329 1302 729 610 11018 

1999/00  1484 1365 1384 1353 1367 1348 1247 759 539 10846 

2000/01  10669 9625 10536 9705 10969 9989 11086 9639 10526 92744 

2001/02  1310 1282 1401 1459 1352 1285 1268 715 409 10481 

2002/03  1251 1216 1377 1321 1438 1258 1213 632 452 10158 

2003/04  1088 1191 1282 1390 1361 1296 1134 530 404 9676 

2004/05  1111 1085 1199 1227 1337 1216 1535 46 404 9160 

2005/06  1124 1051 1081 1137 1185 1230 1293     8101 

2006/07  1197 1121 1054 1117 1188 1230 1254     8161 

2007/08  1043 1139 1065 1039 1057 1080 1239     7662 

2008/09  1061 1067 1143 1149 1069 1117 1211     7817 

2009/10  1078 1014 1013 1168 1115 998 1111     7497 

2010/11  897 974 943 969 1106 1048 917     6854 

2011/12  1008 924 1019 962 1042 1102 1057     7114 

   Grade discontinued after the introduction of Universal Secondary Education 
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Table 32 Changes in the Number of Female Students in Primary Schools by Grades, 1995/96 to 2011/12  

Year K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total  

1995/96  1305 1286 1303 1328 1362 1358 1238 920 512 10612 

1996/97  1285 999 1260 1280 1278 1423 1174 901 1045 10645 

1997/98  1405 1287 1211 1247 1269 1417 1272 803 648 10559 

1998/99  1287 1336 1279 1213 1218 1329 1302 729 610 10303 

1999/00  1275 1242 1305 1223 1211 1230 1346 418 434 9684 

2000/01  9150 9112 9506 9603 9712 9198 10147 10196 1923 78547 

2001/02  1169 1199 1257 1254 1339 1239 1316 347 292 9412 

2002/03  1138 1075 1211 1218 1257 1326 1355 288 253 9121 

2003/04  980 1095 1105 1211 1213 1183 1387 244 208 8626 

2004/05  1086 972 1055 1099 1220 1154 1351 28 163 8128 

2005/06  960 1011 947 1060 1073 1174 1269     7494 

2006/07  1029 1021 1022 1001 1068 1142 1284     7567 

2007/08  929 992 974 976 930 999 1126     6926 

2008/09  969 987 1070 1061 948 981 1108     7124 

2009/10  956 971 938 1088 1041 999 1044     7037 

2010/11  861 898 883 884 1030 951 1002     6509 

2011/12  1012 876 929 935 894 1018 1033     6697 

   Grade discontinued after the introduction of Universal Secondary Education 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
















































































































